No. 410

AN ACT

Amending the act of May one, one thousand nine hundred thirtythree (Pamphlet Laws 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," clarifying the effect of certain provisions of the act with respect to powers granted by other laws.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Article XI., act of May one, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July ten, one thousand nine hundred fortyas "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July amended July ten, one thousand nine hundred fortyseven (Pamphlet Laws 1481), is amended by adding, at the end thereof. a new subdivision to read:

enacted and amended July 10. 1947, P. L. 1481, amended by adding a new subdivision (r). the end thereof, a new subdivision to read:

The Second Class Township Code.

Article XI., ac of May 1, 1933, P. L. 103, reenacted and

ARTICLE XI.

ROADS, STREETS AND HIGHWAYS

(r) Legislative Intent

Section 1197. Powers and Exercise Thereof Supplemental to Other Laws.—The foregoing sections in this article XI. shall be deemed to provide an additional and alternative method to any local or special existing laws for the doing of things authorized by article XI. and shall be regarded as supplemental and additional to powers conferred by such local or special existing laws.

Approved—The 20th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 411

AN ACT

Amending the act of June twenty-eight, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one (Pamphlet Laws 638), entitled "An act relating to the jurisdiction, powers and duties of registers of wills, and regulating proceedings before them, and the costs thereof, the effects of their acts, and appeals therefrom," providing for the fixing of costs where there are separate orphans' courts.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section two hundred nine, act of June Section 209, act twenty-eight, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one (Pamoof June 28, 1951, P. L. 638, phlet Laws 638), known as the "Register of Wills Act amended. of 1951," is amended to read:

Register of Wills Act of 1951.

Section 209. Bill of Costs.—(a) The court may establish a bill of costs to be charged for the services of

the register not otherwise provided by law.

(b) In counties wherein separate orphans' courts are now or may be established, the said courts shall establish a bill of costs to be chargeable to parties and to estates for the probate of wills and testaments, and granting letters testamentary and of administration, and for all services of the register of wills of such county in the transaction of the business of his office.

Effective date.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July one, one thousand nine hundred fifty-six.

APPROVED-The 20th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 412 AN ACT

Amending the act of June three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 1333), entitled "An act concerning elections, including general, municipal, special and primary elections, the nomination of candidates, primary and election expenses and election contests; creating and defining membership of county boards of elections; imposing duties upon the Secretary of the Commonwealth, courts, county boards of elections, county commissioners; imposing penalties for violation of the act, and codifying, revising and consolidating the laws relating thereto; and repealing certain acts and parts of acts relating to elections," increasing the compensation of election officers in counties of the first and second classes.

Pennsylvania Election Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsection (a), section 412, act of June 3, 1937, P. L. 1333, amended April 21, 1949, P. L. 693, and May 23, 1949, P. L. 1698, further amended.

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section four hundred twelve, act of June three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 1333), known as the "Pennsylvania Election Code," amended April twenty-one, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 693), and May twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 1698), is amended to read:

Section 412. Compensation of Election Officers.—
(a) In counties of the first and second classes, the compensation of judges of election shall be [twenty dollars (\$20.00)] twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), and the compensation of inspectors clerks and machine inspectors shall be [fifteen dollars (\$15.00)] twenty dollars (\$20.00) for each primary and election.

.

APPROVED-The 20th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER